
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3210
ANSWERED ON:21.12.2004
PENDING SCHEME OF MADHYA PRADESH
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme of the Government of Madhya Pradesh is lying pending with the Union Government;

(b) if so, since when these schemes are pending;

(c) the details about the pending schemes and the reasons for not approving the said schemes till now; and

(d) the time by which the said schemes are likely to be approved?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION (
KUMARI SELJA )

(a)to(d): Seven schemes received under Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana (VAMBAY) during the years 2003-04 and 2004-2005 for releasing Government of India subsidy are pending due t o non submission of utilization certificates by the State in respect of Government o f India subsidy released during the years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003. The state implementing agencies have been repeatedly reminded to comply with the VAMBAY guidelines. Details of the proposals are Annexed.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ.NO. 3210 FOR 21.12.2004.

DETAILS OF PENDING VAMBAY SCHEMES RECEIVED FROM THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

    (Rs.in Lakh)
S. STATE  NAME OF THE SCHEME NAME OF AGENCY  DWELLING TOILET GOI
NO.        UNITS  UNITS SUBSIDY

1. Madhya VAMBAY scheme at Harda, Municipal Council    421        0       84.200
 Pradesh Madya Pradesh Harda

2.    M.P. VAMBAY scheme at Bag-   Bhopal Development   583        0      145.750
  mugalia/Jaat Khedi, Authority
  Bhopal, Madya Pradesh

3. M.P. VAMBAY scheme at Bhopal Development 321 0 80.250
  Amravard Khurd, Bhopa Authority

4.    M.P. Rehabilitation scheme for Indore Development   572        0      143.000
  Chandra Prabash Shekar   Authority
  Nagar, Indore, M.P. under
  VAMBAY

5.    M.P. VAMBAY scheme at Ishwar   Indore Development   459        0      114.750
  Nagar, Indor, M.P   Authority

6.    M.P. Rehabilitation of Shanti  Indore Municipal    1147       80      302.750
  Nagar slum at Musakhedi, Council


  Indore under VAMBAY

7.    M.P. VAMBAY scheme at Satna,   Satna Municipal      339        0   67.800
  Madya Pradesh    Council
  Total:                                         3842       80  983.500
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